
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 15th January, 2015 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Hannides (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Thorpe 
Councillor White 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and  

• Secondary Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Sharon Pearson 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

Smoking Policy 
 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s opinion, 
a person filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or 
[...]
rward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.     
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 4th 

December 2014 and 11th December 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, 
attached.  
 

7 CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS:  
• CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS 

WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 
• CAB 14/15 13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON  

(Pages 7 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the Call-In of Executive Decision CAB 
14/15 13741 – Future of the Respite Service for Adults with Learning Disabilities and 
Executive Decision CAB 14/15 13739 – Future of Day Services in Southampton, 
attached.   
 



 

8 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 51 - 84) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the following items requested for 
discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached. 
 

• Domiciliary Care Recomissioning (Appendix 1 and 2) 
• Implementing the Council Strategy – Transformation Programme Update 

(Appendix 3) 
  

9 NORTHAM BRIDGE WORKS (Pages 85 - 92) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive providing details of the Northam Bridge Works 
commencing on 6 January 2015, attached. 
  

10 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 93 - 100) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the actions of the Executive and 
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 
4th December 2014 and 12th December 2014 and to deal with any matters 
arising, attached. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 15- 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Coombs, Keogh, Morrell, Dr Paffey, Stevens 
and Thorpe 
 

Apologies: Councillors Hannides (Vice Chair), Fitzhenry, Mrs U Topp and 
Revd. J Williams 
 

Also in Attendance: Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Leader of the Council 

 
31. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive seeking approval 
of the terms of reference for the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the terms of reference for the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel, 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report be approved; and 
(ii) that the amended terms of reference of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 

attached as Appendix 2 to the report be approved. 
 

32. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the 
items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
Mr Loynes (Spectrum SCIL), Mrs Isles, Mr Mar-Molinero, Mrs Mar-Molinero, Mr 
Strevens (Mencap), Ms Joyce (Choices Advocacy), Mr Searle (Parent Carer), Mr Smith, 
Mr Lockyer, (Members of the Public), Councillors Bogle, Parnell and White (Members of 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the Meeting.    
 
A statement from Mr Amery, Chair of the St Denys Area Community Association 
(SDACA) was submitted to the meeting for consideration by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that on consideration of the briefing papers relating to the “Future of Day 
Services in Southampton”, the “Future of the Respite Service for Adults with Learning 
Disabilities” and the “Future of Woodside Lodge Residential Care Home” the 
Committee recommended:- 
 
(i) the decisions on the “Future of Day Services in Southampton”, the “Future of the 

Respite Service for Adults with Learning Disabilities” and the “Future of 
Woodside Lodge Residential Care Home” be deferred until the assessment of 
the needs of all service users and carers had been completed; 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 3



 

- 16- 
 

(ii) the financial details outlined in all three Cabinet Reports be reviewed for 
accuracy, prior to the Cabinet Meeting; 

(iii) a meeting be arranged by the Head of Adult Social Care with the Chair or 
nominated representative of St Denys Area Community Association (SDACA) to 
discuss the statement submitted by the Chair of SDACA, prior to the Cabinet 
Meeting; 

(iv) in order to reassure service users, information on the potential options and 
associated costs that could be purchased by service users through direct 
payments be presented at the Cabinet Meeting; 

(v) a summary of the Co-production Appendix detailed in the Members Room 
Documents be incorporated within the” Future of Day Services in Southampton” 
Cabinet Report; 

(vi) the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care be requested to provide 
the following information:- 

• the costs relating to the expansion of the Shared Lives Scheme; and 
• the available alternatives to the Shared Lives Scheme and associated 

costs; 
(vii) the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the NHS Provider Services be 

requested to circulate their responses to the Committee in relation to the 
proposed closure of Woodside Lodge Residential Care Home having the 
potential to reduce stress on the Health and Social Care System relating to 
delayed discharges and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel be requested to 
follow up any issues in this regard; 

(viii) the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care be requested to consider 
how the decision relating to Woodside Lodge Residential Care Home could be 
integrated within the Millbrook Estate Regeneration Programme; 

(ix) the impact of the Cabinet Decisions relating to the “Future of Woodside Lodge 
Residential Care Home”, the “Future of Day Services in Southampton” and the 
“Future of Respite Services for Adults with Learning Disabilities” be reviewed by 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel six months after implementation;  and 

(x) the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care be requested to provide 
reassurance to service users that the Council-run facilities and services would 
not be closed until the contingency proposals met the identified needs of the 
users. 

 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
- 17 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Fitzhenry, 
Keogh, Morrell, Dr Paffey, Stevens and Thorpe 
 

Also in Attendance: Leader of the Council – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability – Councillor Payne 

 
33. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the apologies of Revd. Williams and Mrs Topp. 
 
Councillor White was in attendance as a substitute for the Conservative vacancy for the 
purposes of this Meeting. 
 

34. DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 13th November 2014 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

36. LOCAL PLAN REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council outlining the process 
to be followed in reviewing the Council’s Local Plan. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that officers be requested to schedule consultation meetings in community 

settings at appropriate times throughout the review to ensure that Ward 
Councillors and communities were engaged in the development of the Local 
Plan; 

(ii) that officers be requested to develop a new Supplementary Planning Document 
which included minimum parking spaces; 

(iii) that plans be developed with local communities, supporting the viability and 
vitality of district and town centres in Southampton; 

(iv) that officers be requested to engage with Eastleigh Borough Council and 
Hampshire County Council to consider how the potential of Weston Shore and 
the route to Netley Marsh could be maximised; 

(v) that in order to support an appropriate housing mix in Southampton, the Local 
Plan Review be utilised to ensure that:- 

a)  the character of areas containing executive houses in the City be 
protected; and 

b)  opportunities to increase the supply of executive housing in Southampton 
be identified. 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 5



 

 
- 18 - 

 

(vi) that the Leader of the Council be requested to circulate a briefing note on the 
Redbridge Roundabout Transport Scheme to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee; and 

(vii) that in the development of the Local Plan, the Council proactively engaged with 
health providers on the current and future health infrastructure requirements in 
the City. 

 
37. THORNHILL DISTRICT HEATING SCHEME  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing 
proposals for the development and implementation of the Thornhill District Heating 
Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability be requested to clarify 

the Administration’s policy pertaining to the funding of the Council’s Estate 
Regeneration Plan; 

(ii) that officers be requested to circulate the schematics for the Thornhill District 
Heating Scheme Project to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee; 
and 

(iii) that officers be requested to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee with:- 

a) a brief table outlining the current borrowing position on the Housing 
Revenue Account; and 

b) the funding envelope for the Millbrook Regeneration Scheme. 
 

38. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 

 

Page 6



 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS: 
• CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE RESPITE 

SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES 

• CAB 14/15 13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES 
IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 15TH JANUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
A Call-In notice has been received from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) in respect of the following decisions made by 
Cabinet on 16th December 2014: 

• Future of the Respite service for adults with learning disabilities 
• Future of Day services in Southampton. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Following consideration of the attached Cabinet reports, related appendices and 
Decision Notices, the Committee is recommended, for each of the two decisions, 
either:- 
 (i) To recommend that the Decision Makers re-consider the called-in 

decisions at the next decision meeting; or 
 (ii) To advise the Decision Makers that the Scrutiny Committee does not 

recommend that the decision be reconsidered and that it can therefore 
be implemented without delay. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The recommendations reflect the options available to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Committee through the implementation of the agreed 
Call-In process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  Not applicable. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. A Call-In notice signed by the Chair of the OSMC has been received in 

accordance with Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Call-In notice relates to 
the following decisions made by the Cabinet on 16th December 2014: 

• Future of the Respite Service for Adults with Learning Disabilities 
• Future of Day Services in Southampton. 

4. Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules provides a 
mechanism for members of the OSMC to challenge executive decisions that 
have been made but not implemented.  The papers attached to this report 
relate to the decisions that have been called in under this procedure and 
include: 
• The Call-In Notice: Detailing who called-in the decisions and why  
• The Decision Notices: Detailing the decisions taken and the reasons for the 
decisions  
• The Decision Reports: The reports on which the decisions were based. 

5. It is now for the OSMC to discuss the subjects of the Call-In with the 
decision makers to determine whether it wishes the decisio
[...]
dix 1. 

19. A number of options for Kentish Road were presented during the consultation: 
(a) for it to remain open.   
(b) for it to be closed with current service users being supported to move to 
suitable alternative care settings such as Shared Lives.  
(c) for users and their families to be offered a direct payment to be able to 
purchase their own form of respite care, for example, utilising a direct 
payment for short break provision or for a more suitable and tailored form of 
respite such as a supported family holiday. 
(d) for care to be purchased for individuals requiring respite care in private or 
voluntary sector homes. 

20. Independent advocates worked separately with the users of Kentish Road 
and were able to record the views of 28 service users. Of the responses 
gained with the help of advocates 9 individuals (32%) agreed that the council 
should look at different ways of meeting the needs of people who use respite 
services at Kentish Road. 3 individuals (10%) gave no reply or said they did 
not mind. The remaining individuals (16 or 58%) felt that the council should 
not make any changes the provision of respite services at Kentish Road. The 
majority of those who worked with advocates were positive about their 
experiences of Respite Services. A number made reference to the current 
value they gain from spending time with friends who also receive support from 
Respite Services. 

21. In order to reduce reliance on more traditional building based forms of care, 
the development of a clear, easily accessible and attractive direct payment 
process is a key dependency. As previously noted, the council has not been Page 28



performing well in the take up of direct payments, and as part of the 
consultation two specific meetings were arranged to give families and carers 
a clearer understanding of direct payments, our Shared Lives scheme and the 
potential benefits of alternative forms of respite care. Alongside this work, a 
project is being und
[...]
unit, which carries out separate checks and responds to complaints 
about poor quality provision in Southampton. The internal team can set 
expectations for improvements to services and can act to withdraw funding for 
providers that consistently fail to achieve acceptable standards. A challenge for all 
councils when increasing the take up of direct payments is that the statutory duty to 
ensure quality and to safeguard vulnerable adults is retained but control over what 
services are accessed and particularly what quality safeguards are in place for 
those services is up to the service user and/or their carer. A facet of a more 
personalised system is the acceptance that adults with the mental capacity to do so Page 45



are allowed to make choices with which the council or their families may not always 
agree. 

25. In order to reduce reliance on more traditional building based forms of care, the 
development of a clear, easily accessible and attractive direct payment process is a 
key dependency. As previously noted, the council has not been performing well in 
the take up of direct payments, and as part of the consultation  specific meetings 
were arranged to give families and carers a clearer understanding of direct 
payments and the potential benefits of alternative forms of day care. Alongside this 
work, a project is being undertaken with users, carers and partners to redesign our 
direct payment system. 

26. As a result of central government’s policies on deficit reduction, the public sector as 
a whole is experiencing a continued period of expenditure restraint. Within this 
environment, as a sector, local government is experiencing a greater proportion of 
the reduction in funding when compared with Health, Education and Police. This 
national picture is reflected locally, as the council continues to experience a 
significant decrease in government grant funding. It is against this background and 
the need for a further reduction in expenditure that th
[...]
issioning Cllr Moulton 

Education and 
Change 

Implementing the Council Strategy 
2014-2017: Transformation Programme 
update 

Cllr Moulton 

 

 

4. Briefing papers responding to the Forward Plan items identified by members 
of the Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
Property/Other 
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000. 
Other Legal Implications:  
9. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. Briefing Paper – Domiciliary Care Re-commissioning 
2. Briefing Paper - Implementing the Council Strategy 2014-2017: 

Transformation Programme update 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Dependent upon 
forward plan item 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Informat
[...]
ment 
I don’t breathe very well so I have to keep stopping to get my breath as I can’t walk very far. Feel unsafe 
getting in bath. To bath or shower so I don’t have one [ACTIONED by MIT] 
My mobility makes me feel unsafe because I am afraid of falling 
I can only get around with the help of my walker. Also getting out of chair 
My mobility makes me feel unsafe 
When I am alone I have to be very slow and careful to avoid falling, but I wear an Age Concern Personal 
Alarm to use if and when I fall 
Would like to attend a day centre 
Falling 
Unable to walk properly. COPD. Loss of balance 
Epilepsy seizures, dizziness, depression, high blood pressure 
Fear of falling inside or outside of flat 
 

Page 74



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

1 
 

  
SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTING THE COUNCIL STRATEGY – TRANSFORMATION 

PROGRAMME UPDATE 
DATE: 15 JANUARY 2015 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 
THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

SUMMARY: 
 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress since July 2014 when 

OSMC considered a briefing on the transformation programme. At the July 2014 meeting 
OSMC requested that the Cabinet Member for Education and Change provide details of the 
projected savings and timescales against the Transformation projects and work- streams. 
This report provides some of that information and more details will be available when the 
Cabinet report is published for Full Council discussion in February 2015. 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 

Background 
 
• At the meeting in July 2014, OSMC requested that the Cabinet Member for Education and 

Change provide details of the projected savings and timescales. Considerable progress has 
been made since July 2014 and this report provides an overview of the work undertaken to date 
and the plans for implementation.  While this report provides some information requested, more 
details will be available when the Cabinet report is published for Full Council discussion in 
February 201
[...]
KS 
DATE OF DECISION: 15th JANUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Chair of the Committee has requested that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee have the opportunity to discuss, with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport, the works to repair Northam Bridge that commenced on 
6th January 2015.  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee discuss the 

Northam Bridge Works with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. At the request of the Chair of the Committee. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. On 6th January 2015 major repair work commenced on Northam River 

Bridge. This is essential work to preserve this vital river bridge, one of the 
busiest routes into the city centre.   

 

4. A briefing paper on the Northam Bride works is attached as Appendix 1.  
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
5. Detailed in Appendix 1. 
Property/Other 
6. Detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
7. Detailed in Appendix 1. 
Other Legal Implications:  
8. Detailed in Appendix 1. 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
9. Detailed in Appendix 1. 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. Briefing Paper - Northam Bridge Works 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
[...]
Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 94



APPENDIX 1 

 1

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 15th January 2015 
 

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 
04/12/14 Health & 

Adult Social 
Care 

-Future of Day 
Services 
-Future of respite 
service 
-Future of 
Woodside Lodge 

1) That the Cabinet delays the 
decisions on the future of the adult 
social care services until 
assessments with service users 
and carers have been completed. 
 

The following items have been Called-In and 
are on the 15 January OSMC agenda: 

• Future of Day Services 
• Future of respite service 

 
Information contained within the Call-In report 
appendices addresses a number of the 
OSMC recommendations.  
 
Mark Pirnie – 07/01/15 

 

   2) That the financial details outlined in 
the reports are reviewed prior to 
the Cabinet decision. 
 

 

   3) That the Head of Adult Social Care 
arranges a meeting with the Chair, 
or nominated representative, of St 
Denys Area Community 
Association before the Cabinet 
meeting. 
 

  

   4) That, to help inform the decision 
and provide re-assurance to 
service users, information on the 
potential options, and associated 
costs that could be purchased by 
service users through direct 
payments is presented at the 
Cabinet meeting. 

 

  

   5) That a summary of the Co-
production appendix in the 
Members Room is incorporated 
within the Day Services Cabinet 
report.  
 

  

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0
A

p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1

P
a
g
e
 9

5



APPENDIX 1 

 2

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

[...]
inutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Mins 4 Dec
	Mins 11 Dec

	7 CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS: CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND CAB 14/15 13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON
	Enc. 1 for CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS: CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND CAB 14/15 13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON
	Enc. 2 for CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS: CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND CAB 14/15 13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON
	Enc. 3 for CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS: CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND CAB 14/15 13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON
	Enc. 4 for CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS: CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND CAB 14/15 13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON
	Enc. 5 for CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS: CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND CAB 14/15 13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON
	Enc. 6 for CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS: CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND CAB 14/15 13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON

	8 FORWARD PLAN
	Enc. 1 for FORWARD PLAN
	Enc. 2 for FORWARD PLAN
	Transformation

	9 Northam Bridge Works
	Enc. 1 for Northam Bridge Works

	10 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 19 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Claisse, Coombs, Fitzhenry, Keogh, Morrell, 
Dr Paffey, Thorpe and White 
 

Also in Attendance: Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

 
39. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Stevens, Revd. Williams and Mrs 
Topp and that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Hannides 
(Vice Chair) from the Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Claisse to replace him for the 
purposes of this meeting. 
 
The Committee further noted the resignation of Councillor Baillie and the appointment 
of Councillor White in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure rule 4.3 
 

40. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor White declared a personal interest in that he was a Trustee of Hampshire 
Autistic Society and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and 
determination of items on the agenda. 
 

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meetings held on 4th December 2014 
and 11 December 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

42. CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS: CAB 14/15 13741 - FUTURE OF THE 
RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND CAB 14/15 
13739 - FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the 
Call-In of Executive Decision CAB 14/15 13741 – “Future of the Respite Service for 
Adults with Learning Disabilities” and Executive Decision CAB 14/15 13739 – “Future of 
Day Services in Southampton”. 
 
Mr Loynes (Spectrum SCIL), Mrs Iles, Mrs Mar-Molinero, Mr Mar-Molinero (Mencap), 
Mr Amey (Chair – St Denys Community Centre), Mrs Gleeson (Carers in 
Southampton), Councillor Thomas (Ward Councillor) and Mrs Morse and Mrs Hayes 
(Members of the Public) were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
Meeting. 
 
 
 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that the Decision Makers reconsider the Called-In Decisions at the next Cabinet 
Meeting; and 
 

(ii) that the Committee recommended:- 
 

a) that the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care defer the 
decisions until all assessments with service users and carers had been 
completed and that the users’ dignity and needs be respected through the 
process and not be affected by financial issues; 

b) that officers be requested to identify or provide a suitable alternative to the 
Respite Services at Kentish Road as Shared Lives did not meet the needs 
of all service users; 

c) that no Adult Social Care Services be closed until alternative services 
supplying the same standard of care could be guaranteed for the needs of 
all service users and carers and that the alternative services be quality-
assured on an ongoing basis; 

d) that officers be requested to have an ongoing dialogue with St Denys 
Area Community Centre regarding the future usage of the Centre and that 
the Chair of the Centre  be included in any discussions with Sport 
England; and 

e) officers be requested to ensure that the processes and systems used to 
administer the provision of direct payments be improved on an urgent 
basis in order to support an increase in the take-up of direct payments. 

 
43. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing 
the following items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(i) “Domiciliary Care Recommissioning”; and 
 

(ii) “Implementing the Council Strategy 2014-2017: Transformation Programme 
Update”. 

 
44. NORTHAM BRIDGE WORKS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive providing details 
of the Northam Bridge Works commencing on 6 January 2015. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that to ease congestion in peak hours, the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport be requested to consider setting the traffic lights permanently on green 
at the junction of Union Road and Princes Street and that officers review this 
option, including mitigating measures for pedestrians such as a temporary 
pedestrian controlled crossing;  

(ii) that officers be requested to circulate to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee the key constraints imposed by the Government within the funding 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

agreements for major works and provide details of when the funding was 
awarded; 

(iii) that officers be requested to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee with the information relating to working hours and timescales within 
the tender specification; 

(iv) that officers be requested to circulate details of the estimated financial cost that 
the Northam Bridge Works would have on the Southampton economy to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee;  

(v) that officers be requested to introduce a contingency plan to mitigate the impact 
of vehicle break-downs within the road works and that details of any existing 
contingency plan be circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee;  

(vi) that when planning for major works in the future an assessment of the financial 
impact on the local economy be undertaken prior to the commencement of the 
works and that this assessment be taken into account as part of the decision 
making process;   

(vii) that officers be requested to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee with details of the anticipated impact the Northam Bridge Works 
would have on revenues generated by the Itchen Bridge Toll; and 

(viii) that additional promotion of the discounts available for the Itchen Bridge Toll be 
undertaken. 
  

45. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 

 


